

**TET RALLY LATVIA** 

18 - 21 July 2024

Date:	19.07.2024	Time:	21:50 hrs
Subject:	STEWARDS DECISION No. 2	Document No:	2.3
From: To:	The Stewards The Competitor MAURO MIELE of car No. 30 Crew MAURO MIELE / LUCA BELTRAME		

The Stewards, having received a report from the Clerk of the Course with the documentation evidence attached, summoned the above crew members as well as a competitor's representative, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

Facts	Car No. 30 was being driven at excessive speed on the road section between Stop of SS3 and TC4. The FIA Safety Tracking device recorded two severe speeding infringements during that road section.			
Offence	<ul> <li>Breach of:</li> <li>Article 34.3.1. of the 2024 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations</li> <li>Articles 12.2.1.c, 12.2.1.d, 12.2.1.h of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code</li> </ul>			
Decision	<b>1-minute</b> time penalty on Competitor <b>MAURO MIELE</b> of car No. 30, to be applied at TC8C			
Reason	On Friday 19 <sup>th</sup> July 2024, the Clerk of the Course issued Notification No. 2 applying a fine of € 1,350.00 on the above-mentioned competitor for their first speeding infringement, as stipulated in Art. 34.3.4 a) of the 2024 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations.			
	Considering the excessive speed at which car No. 30 was being driven, the Clerk of the Course reported the incident to the Stewards.			
	The crew members of car No. 30 were summoned and appeared in front of the Stewards on Friday 19 <sup>th</sup> July 2024 at 21.10 hrs.			
	The driver apologised for his lapse, stating that they had some issue with their car's brakes, and it would have been difficult to reach the following TC on time. Furthermore, the Driver stated that he had not realised he was in a city area because there were no houses and no cars on the road.			
	Excessive speed represents a serious breach of the above-mentioned articles of the FIA International Sporting Code. Furthermore, the FIA is constantly promoting road safety and is committed to do everything possible to improve driving behaviour.			
	In this case the speed recorded was two times over the city speed limit and in excess of both the city and rural speed limits, and the absence of traffic cannot be taken into account to claim mitigating circumstances.			
	The Stewards therefore concluded to impose an additional time penalty to Competitor No. 30 for his multiple speeding infringements.			



Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.

Édoardo Delleani The Stewards

they Arbey -Tim Mayer

Me feu

Linda Medne

This decision was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name (in block letters):	CHRISTIAN GENERELLI	Date:	19.7.2024
Position within the team:	TEAM REPRESENTATIVE	Time:	21:55

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 19.7.2024 at 22:00 hrs.